

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M).141/2014**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Guwahati Municipal Corporation

Date of hearing : 29-04-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by the SPIO (1) Sri Isfaqur Rahman of Gauhati Municipal Corporation (2) Sri Santanu Das, Associate Planner, GMC (3) Sri Nabajyoti Bordoloi, Zonal Engineer, GMC and (4)Smti Archana Konwar, Zonal Engineer, GMC

The second appeal petition dated 30-10-2013 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records, it is seen that the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora filed an RTI petition dated 21-6-2013 before the Commissioner, Guwahati Municipal Corporation sought information regarding building permission etc. of House No-3 of Lakhimi Nagar , Bamunimaidam , Guwahati- 21

The PIO has submitted a written statement dated 7-4-2016 stating that the petitioner was informed vide letter dated 15-7-2013 that 'No Objection Certificate' is kept in name only. Without name, no record is available.

Thereafter, the petitioner filed his first appeal petition dated 19-7-2013 which was heard and disposed of by the Commissioner, GMC in his capacity as the First Appellate Authority. He had recorded that the petitioner was requested to be present for hearing of his First Appeal Petition on 5-8-2013, 7-8-2013 and 20-8-2013. Thereafter, the petitioner was again intimated over telephone to be present for hearing on 30-8-2013. The petitioner was absent on all the occasions, which led the First Appellate Authority to conclude that the petitioner was not interested in pursuing the case, and thereafter, disposed of the first appeal petition.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 30-10-2013 appears to be without merit and hence disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 141/2014 /

Dtd. 29-4-2016

- 1. Sri Isfaqur Rahman, SPIO of Gauthati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati-281 001 for information.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara , Guwahati-22 for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission